
Council Meeting Date:  12/9/2014  9-1 

TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY 
TOWN COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 

 

To:  Honorable Mayor and Town Council  Date: December 9, 2014 
 
From:  Brad Miller, Town Engineer   Item No:  9 
 Engineering Department 
 
Subject: AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT 13-705 

BETWEEN THE TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY AND THE COUNTY OF 
SAN BERNARDINO FOR A CHIP SEAL PROJECT ON KIOWA ROAD  

 
T.M.  Approval: _____________________ Budgeted Item:  Yes   No  N/A 

 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
Approve Amendment No. 1 to Cooperative Agreement No. 13-705 between the Town of 
Apple Valley and The County of San Bernardino for a Chip Seal Project on Kiowa Road. 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
On August 13, 2013, the Apple Valley Town Council approved a Cooperative 
Agreement with the County of San Bernardino for a Chip Seal Project on Kiowa Road, 
from Van Dusen Road to Tussing Ranch Road.  As a result of wider than estimated chip 
seal width and higher than anticipated project material costs, the final cost for the entire 
project is $96,405.00, which is an increase of $31,395.00 (from $65,010.00 to 
$96,405.00).  The final cost exceeds the twenty-five percent (25%) overage allowance 
pursuant to the original Agreement, and therefore, an Amendment is necessary to 
increase the Town of Apple Valley’s share in the project by $8,128.00, ($24,959.00 
total).   
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
Funding for payment of the Town’s share of the estimated cost of this project is 
available in the FY 2014-2015 Measure I Local Fund.  Upon approval, a budget 
amendment will be generated to allocate the necessary funds for the project. 
 
ATTACHMENT: 
 
Amendment No. 1 to Cooperative Agreement 13-705 between the Town of Apple Valley 
and the County of San Bernardino for a Chip Seal Project on Kiowa Road. 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 2     

Council Meeting Date:  12/09/2014  9-2 
 

  
Vicinity Map 

 
Not to Scale 

 

  



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 3     

Council Meeting Date:  12/09/2014  9-3 
 

 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 4     

Council Meeting Date:  12/09/2014  9-4 
 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 5     

Council Meeting Date:  12/09/2014  9-5 
 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 6     

Council Meeting Date:  12/09/2014  9-6 
 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 7     

Council Meeting Date:  12/09/2014  9-7 
 

  


